Designation: B 108 – 03a
Standard Specification for
Aluminum-Alloy Permanent Mold Castings 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 108; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B07 on Light Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B07.01 on Aluminum

B 179 Specification for Aluminum Alloys in Ingot Form for Castings from all Casting Processes3
B 275 Practice for Codification of Certain Nonferrous Metals and Alloys, Cast and Wrought3
2 For ASME Boiler and Pressure Code application see related SB-108.
3 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 02.02.
TABLE 1 Chemical Composition Limits A,B ,C
Alloy Composition, %
ANSID UNS Aluminum Silicon Iron Copper
Manga-
nese
Magne-
sium
Chromium Nickel Zinc Tin Titanium
Other
ElementsE
Each TotalF
204.0 A02040 remainder 0.20 0.35 4.2–5.0 0.10 0.15–0.35 ... 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.15–0.30 0.05 0.15
242.0 A02420 remainder 0.7 1.0 3.5–4.5 0.35 1.2–1.8 0.25 1.7–2.3 0.35 ... 0.25 0.05 0.15
296.0 remainder 2.0–3.0 1.2 4.0–5.0 0.35 0.05 ... 0.35 0.50 ... 0.25 ... 0.35
308.0 remainder 5.0–6.0 1.0 4.0–5.0 0.50 0.10 ... ... 1.0 ... 0.25 ... 0.50
319.0 A03190 remainder 5.5–6.5 1.0 3.0–4.0 0.50 0.10 ... 0.35 1.0 ... 0.25 ... 0.50
332.0G A03320 remainder 8.5–10.5 1.2 2.0–4.0 0.50 0.50–1.5 ... 0.50 1.0 ... 0.25 ... 0.50
333.0 A03330 remainder 8.0–10.0 1.0 3.0–4.0 0.50 0.05–0.50 ... 0.50 1.0 ... 0.25 ... 0.50
336.0G A03360 remainder 11.0–13.0 1.2 0.50–1.5 0.35 0.7–1.3 ... 2.0–3.0 0.35 ... 0.25 0.05 ...
354.0 A03540 remainder 8.6–9.4 0.20 1.6–2.0 0.10 0.40–0.6 ... ... 0.10 ... 0.20 0.05 0.15
355.0 A03550 remainder 4.5–5.5 0.6H 1.0–1.5 0.50H 0.40–0.6 0.25 ... 0.35 ... 0.25 0.05 0.15
C355.0 A33550 remainder 4.5–5.5 0.20 1.0–1.5 0.10 0.40–0.6 ... ... 0.10 ... 0.20 0.05 0.15
356.0 A03560 remainder 6.5–7.5 0.6H 0.25 0.35H 0.20–0.45 ... ... 0.35 ... 0.25 0.05 0.15
A356.0 A13560 remainder 6.5–7.5 0.20 0.20 0.10 0.25–0.45 ... ... 0.10 ... 0.20 0.05 0.15
357.0 remainder 6.5–7.5 0.15 0.05 0.03 0.45–0.6 ... ... 0.05 ... 0.20 0.05 0.15
A357.0 A13570 remainder 6.5–7.5 0.20 0.20 0.10 0.40–0.7 ... ... 0.10 ... 0.04–0.20 0.05I 0.15
359.0 A03590 remainder 8.5–9.5 0.20 0.20 0.10 0.50–0.7 ... ... 0.10 ... 0.20 0.05 0.15
443.0 A04430 remainder 4.5–6.0 0.8 0.6 0.50 0.05 0.25 ... 0.50 ... 0.25 ... 0.35
B443.0 A24430 remainder 4.5–6.0 0.8 0.15 0.35 0.05 ... ... 0.35 ... 0.25 0.05 0.15
A444.0 A14440 remainder 6.5–7.5 0.20 0.10 0.10 0.05 ... ... 0.10 ... 0.20 0.05 0.15
513.0G A05130 remainder 0.30 0.40 0.10 0.30 3.5–4.5 ... ... 1.4–2.2 ... 0.20 0.05 0.15
535.0 A05350 remainder 0.15 0.15 0.05 0.10–0.25 6.2–7.5 ... ... ... ... 0.10–0.25 0.05J 0.15
705.0 A07050 remainder 0.20 0.8 0.20 0.40–0.6 1.4–1.8 0.20–0.40 ... 2.7–3.3 ... 0.25 0.05 0.15
707.0 A07070 remainder 0.20 0.8 0.20 0.40–0.6 1.8–2.4 0.20–0.40 ... 4.0–4.5 ... 0.25 0.05 0.15
711.0G A07110 remainder 0.30 0.7–1.4 0.35–0.65 0.05 0.25–0.45 ... ... 6.0–7.0 ... 0.20 0.05 0.15
713.0 A07130 remainder 0.25 1.1 0.40–1.0 0.6 0.20–0.50 0.35 0.15 7.0–8.0 ... 0.25 0.10 0.25
850.0 A08500 remainder 0.7 0.7 0.7–1.3 0.10 0.10 ... 0.7–1.3 ... 5.5–7.0 0.20 ... 0.30
851.0G A08510 remainder 2.0–3.0 0.7 0.7–1.3 0.10 0.10 ... 0.3–0.7 ... 5.5–7.0 0.20 ... 0.30
852.0G A08520 remainder 0.40 0.7 1.7–2.3 0.10 0.6–0.9 ... 0.9–1.5 ... 5.5–7.0 0.20 ... 0.30
A When single units are shown, these indicate the maximum amounts permitted.

ksi (MPa)D
Yield StrengthE
(0.2 % offset),
min, ksi
(MPa)D
Elongation in
2 in. or 4 3
Diameter, min, %
Typical Brinell
HardnessF
500-kgf load,
10-mm ballANSIG UNS
204.0 A02040 T4 separately cast specimens 48.0 (331) 29.0 (200) 8.0 ...
242.0 A02420 T571 34.0 (234) ... H 105
T61 40.0 (276) ... H 110
296.0 A02960 T4 33.0 (230) 15.0 (105) 4.5 75
T6 35.0 (240) ... 2.0 90
T7 33.0 (230) 16.0 (110) 3.0 ...
308.0 A03080 F 24.0 (165) ... ... 70
319.0 A03190 F 27.0 (186) 14.0 (97) 2.5 95
332.0I A03320 T5 31.0 (214) ... H 105
333.0 A03330 F 28.0 (193) ... H 90
T5 30.0 (207) ... H 100

Association—208.0 and 222.0. Listing the composition limits,
mechanical properties, and characteristics of the alloys is a
method of preserving this data should it be needed at some
future date.
TABLE X3.1 Chemical Composition Limits–Inactive Alloys
NOTE 1—All applicable notes and footnotes can be found in Table 1
Alloy
Aluminum
Composition, % Other Elements
ANSI UNS Silicon Iron Copper
Man-
ganese
Magne-
sium
Chromium Nickel Zinc Tin Titanium Each Total
208.0 A02080 remainder 2.5-3.5 1.2 3.5-4.5 0.50 0.10 ... 0.35 1.0 ... 0.25 ... 0.50
222.0 A02220 remainder 2.0 1.5 9.2-10.7 0.50 0.15-0.35 ... 0.50 0.8 ... 0.25 ... 0.35
TABLE X3.2 Tensile Requirements (Inch-Pound Units)–Inactive Alloys
NOTE 1—All applicable notes and footnotes can be found in Table 2.
Alloy
Temper